

CAPITAL CASE No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL REVILL OCHOA,

Petitioner

v.

LORIE DAVIS,

**DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON D. HAWKINS
Federal Public Defender
Jeremy Schepers (#304861)*
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit
**Counsel of Record*
Nadia Wood (#291584)
Derek VerHagen (#308525)
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Office of Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746 • 214-767-2886 (fax)
Jeremy_Schepers@fd.org

PAUL MANSUR (TX 00796078)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1300
Denver City, TX 79323
806-592-2797
806-592-9136 (fax)
Paul@PaulMansurLaw.com

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INDEX TO APPENDICES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Introduction | 5 |
| B. State court proceedings..... | 6 |
| C. Federal habeas corpus proceedings | 9 |
| D. Fifth Circuit Opinion Affirming Denial of Funding..... | 12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT | 14 |
| I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Fifth Circuit’s Improper Application of the “Reasonably Necessary” Standard in light of <i>Ayestas</i> | 14 |
| A. In <i>Ayestas</i> , this Court held that a funding applicant must not be expected to prove that he will be able to win relief if given the services he seeks..... | 16 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit continues to require funding applicants to prove that they are likely to win relief if granted the requested funding..... | 18 |
| C. The Fifth Circuit improperly held Mr. Ochoa to a proof standard on his funding motion. | 21 |
| D. The Fifth Circuit’s specificity requirement is overly burdensome. | 24 |

| | | |
|-------------------------|--|-----------|
| E. | The Fifth Circuit further raised the funding burden by misapplying <i>Strickland</i> and its progeny. | 26 |
| II. | Alternatively, this Court Should Summarily Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Court Below. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) | 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 739 (2017) | 23 |
| <i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 898 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Mamou v. Davis</i> , 742 F. App'x 820 (5th Cir. 2018) | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) | 10, 13 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)..... | 16 |
| <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 23 |
| <i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , No. 17-70016, 2018 WL 5099615 (5th Cir. 2018) | 2, 6, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2277-K, 2016 WL 5122107 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016) | 2 |
| <i>Ochoa v. State</i> , No. AP-74,663 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Ochoa v. Thaler</i> , 3:09-cv-02277 (N.D. Tex)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Ochoa</i> , WR-67,495-01 & WR-67-495-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Riley v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004) | 14 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) | 27 |
| <i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , No. 16-70005, 716 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. Mar. 28, 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) | 5, 10, 17, 22 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 5, 9, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3599..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 162(a) | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black's Law Dictionary 928 (5th ed. 1979)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 | 2 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 | 2 |
| Oxford English Dictionary 291 (2d ed. 1989) | 17 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3..... | 3 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 3 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 3 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. *Ochoa v. Davis et al.*, No. 17-70016 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2018).
- B. Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas. *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-02277 ECF No. 60 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016).
- C. Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas. *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. 2016 WL 5122107, No. 3:09-2277, ECF No. 59 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016).
- D. Fifth Circuit's denial of petition for rehearing en banc. *Ochoa v. Davis*, No. 17-70016 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2018).
- E. Affidavit of Tena S. Francis, *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-2277, ECF No. 8-1 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2010).
- F. Motion for Continuance and April 5, 2003, Affidavit of Tena Francis. 2 CR 138-50.
- G. Petitioner's Second Amended Motion for Authorization of Funding and Appointment of a Mitigation Investigator, *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-2277, ECF No. 56 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2014).
- H. Order Denying Motion for Funds, *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-2277, ECF No. 58 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2014).
- I. Order Denying Motion to Amend Judgment, *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-2277, ECF No. 63 (N.D. Tex. June 20, 2017).
- J. Trial Transcript Excerpts
33 RR 108, 128–29, 131
35 RR 102–16 (Mr. Ochoa's Father's testimony)
- K. Notice of Appeal and Request for COA, *Ochoa v. Davis*, Civ. No. 3:09-cv-2277, ECF No. 64 (N.D. Tex. July 19, 2017).
